

[3558]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA**

WRIT PETITION NO: 2621 OF 2026

Between:

1. Kaki Prakash Reddy, S/o. Appala Reddy, Aged about years, R/o. D. No. 5-29-45/11, Auto nagar, Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam, 530012.
2. Smt. Kaki Nagamani, W/o. Prakash Reddy, Aged about years, R/o. D. No. 5-29-45/11, Auto nagar, Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam, 530012.

Petitioners

AND

1. The Authorized Officer, M/s. Shiram Finance Ltd., Zonal Office, C/o. D. No. 14-1-1/28, 2nd floor, Opp. More Super Market, Maharanipecta, Visakhapatnam, 530002.
2. The Hon'ble Debts Recovery Tribunal, Rep. by its Registrar, R/o. D. No. 313254, Chitralaya Road, Daba Gardens, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh. 530002.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri. M R S SRINIVAS presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF

MANDAMUS to declare the order dt. 30.12.2025 passed in Crl. M.P. No. 336 of 2025 on the file of the court of Chief Judicial Magistrate at Visakhapatnam, under Section 14 of the SARFAESI Act, 2002, against the Petitioners herein for handing over physical possession of the mortgaged properties pending disposal of the stay petition I.A. No. 410 of 2026 in S.A. No. 62 of 2026 on the file of the court of Debts Recovery Tribunal, Visakhapatnam, as illegal, arbitrary and unjust and contrary to the order dt. 16.07.2025 passed in S.A. No. 379 of 2023 and contrary to the Principles of Natural Justice and without jurisdiction besides contrary to the provisions of the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Securities Interest Act, 2002 and rules framed there under besides being violative of Articles 14,21 and 300A of Constitution of India;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M R S SRINIVAS Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Authorized Officer, M/s. Shiram Finance Ltd., Zonal Office, C/o. D. No. 14-1-1/28, 2nd floor, Opp. More Super Market, Maharanipeta, Visakhapatnam, 530002.
2. The Registrar, The Hon'ble Debts Recovery Tribunal, R/o. D. No. 313254, Chitralaya Road, Daba Gardens, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh. 530002.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before **26.02.2026** to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Issue notice to the respondents.

List the matter on 26.02.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Authorized Officer, M/s. Shiram Finance Ltd., Zonal Office, C/o. D. No. 14-1-1/28, 2nd floor, Opp. More Super Market, Maharanipeta, Visakhapatnam, 530002.
2. The Registrar, The Hon'ble Debts Recovery Tribunal, R/o. D. No. 313254, Chitralaya Road, Daba Gardens, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh. 530002. (1 & 2 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to Sri. M R S SRINIVAS, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
4. **Two Spare Copies**

JSS

HIGH COURT

**CMR, J
&
GTK, J**

DATED:29/01/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 26.02.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



WP.No.2621 of 2026